



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1036 of 1989**

Ram Charan

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

|                           |   |           |
|---------------------------|---|-----------|
| Counsel for Appellant(s)  | : | S.K.Rawat |
| Counsel for Respondent(s) | : | A.G.A.    |

---

**Court No. - 42**

**HON'BLE SIDDHARTHA VARMA, J.  
HON'BLE PRASHANT MISHRA-I, J.**

1. No one has appeared on behalf of appellant.
2. In view of the judgement of the Supreme Court in the case of **Surya Baksh Singh Vs. State of U.P. (2014) 14 SCC 222** the appeal has to be heard. Since no one has appeared on behalf of the appellant, we appoint Sri Pawan Shukla (A/P0139/2012) learned counsel as Amicus Curiae to argue the case.
3. The Registrar General of the High Court may ensure that a copy of the paper book is provided to Sri Pawan Shukla (A/P0139/2012) learned Amicus Curiae.
4. List this case for hearing on 09.02.2026.

**(Prashant Mishra-I,J.) (Siddhartha Varma,J.)**

**January 6, 2026**  
Saurabh